Exhibit C - Justification Statement

From: COREY DANIELS

To: Kelly Ferraiolo

Cc: Corey; Luisa Pichardo

Subject: Daniels Pool Fence Barrier Seeking
Date: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 6:23:32 PM
Attachments: Daniels Pool Fence Barrier .pdf

We sent you safe versions of vour files.msq

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.

This Message originated outside your organization.

Re: Pool Barrier Fence

In 2020, I, Corey Daniels (Owner) had to remove the old screen enclosure
due to deterioration (over 30 years old). My homeowner’s insurance
immediately requested that | install a permanent barrier around the pool; |
was told a kiddie fence would not be acceptable. | wanted to install an
ecstatically pleasing fence.

| was not aware that a permit was required at the time. During the
construction of the subject fence, | did request from the City Building
Department - the pool barrier requirements/guidelines (see dated email
thread and packet). The subject fence has been constructed for over 2
yrs. The subject fence was constructed to code with exception of the
climbable height (distance from the top of bottom rail to the top of top rail).
The current climbable height is 42 inches but calling for an adjustment to
45 inches per permitting dept. The adjustment simply involves adding a
cedar 4x4 to the top rail (see pic).

On 11/2022, | received a violation notice from the code enforcement (Ms.
Stahl) stating that my fence was installed without a permit and that |
needed to apply for a permit. Upon receiving the violation notice, |
immediately drove up to the building dept. to inquire about getting a
permit.

While speaking to one of the staff members in the City, | learned that the
subject fence deviated from the list of approved fences impart. | was told
that | would have to apply for approval through the Architectural Review
Board.

POOL FENCE/GATE SPECIFICATIONS:

Dimensions:
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ELL 1‘f~'ﬁ ek el
Planning & Zoning

12300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Wellington, FL 33414
(561)791-4000

PART 1: PLANNING AND ZONING GENERAL APPLICATION
(Completed Part 1 and 2 of the Application is required)

1. Date of required pre-application meeting:

2. Please complete all questions on the application. If not applicable, indicate with N/A.

3. Provide reguired attachments as shown on the checklist (Part 2)

4. Check the appropriate type of request (Must complete Part 2 of the application specific to your request):
Administrative Appeal [] conditional Use/Compatibility H Rezoning
Administrative Variance Determination Site Plan/Amendment/
Annexation [_] Development Order/ Subdivision

[C] Architectural Review Board Amendment/Other [C] Special Permit Use

[[] Comprehensive Plan/Future ] Easement/Right-Of-Way (] Unity of Title/Unity of
Land Use Map Amendment Vacation Abandonment Control/Release

[] Bed and Breakfast (Use Site Master Plan/Amendment [] variance
Plan/Amendment Part 2) Minor Site Plan Amendment [C] Zoning Text Amendment

Multiple requests may be selected. A completed Part 2 Application for each request shall be submitted with
a completed Part 1: Planning and Zoning General Application.

Application Fee: § (Total fee for all requests)

1 PROPERTY OWNER AND AGENT INFORMATION

Property Owner(s) of Record: COrey Daniels

Address: 13264 Doubletree Circle ¢y, Wellington sTFL__ 733414
Phone: 961-951-8640 Colt

Email Address: COr@ydaniels @att.net

Applicant (if other than owner): NA

Address: City: ST Zip
Phone: Cell:

Email Address:

Agent & Company Name: NA

Address. City: ST Zip
Phone: Cell

Email Address:

Consultants: If applicable to the request, please attach a separate list of all consultants that will provide
information on this request. Include the name, address, telephone number, and fax number as well as the type
of professional service provided.

Authorization or Power of Attorney must be attached if applicant is other than owner.
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Il. REQUEST

Describe type of request:
Owner reuesting approval of ahamalive 10 approwed fenced oesign

lll.  PROPERTY LOCATION

mmoo

Is the subject property located within one mile of another municipality? [l Yes [] No
If 'yes' please specify: ProPerty is located 1000 feet of Royal Palm Beh / Just south Sothern Bivd

Property Control Number (PCN): |f additional PCNs, list on a separate sheet and attach to the application.
pCN: 73-41-43-33-01-003-0100

Total Acreage of Subject Property 1-11 acres

Project Name; Daniels Pool Barrier Fence

Project Address: 13264 DoubleTree Circle, Wellington FL 33414

General Location Description (proximity to closest major intersection in miles or fractions thereof):

50 mile from intersection of Big Blue and Southern Bivd

IV. LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION

=2 T

Zoning Designation: Residential Future Land Use Designation: R@sidential

Existing Use(s) on Property; Residential

Proposed Use(s): Residential

Do you have a Zoning Confirmation for this project? If so, please attach

V.  COMPLIANCE

Is property in compliance with all previous conditions of approval and/or applicable LDR requirements?
[ Yes [l No. If no, please explain: Fance was constructed 2 yrs ago wihout permit; cwner did not realize permit was

required

Code Enforcement Case Number(s) FBC 5-1 105.1 /22.5785

Report on the status of all previous conditions of approval:
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VI. PROJECT HISTORY

List in sequence the last five approvals starting with the most recent.

Petition Number Request Action Date Resolution/

Ordinance #
NA

NA

NA

s

Vil. ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Pmb Land Use Zoning Designation Existing Use(s) of | Approved Use(s) of
the: Designation Property Property
SUQ.JJTECT Flasldentla;g Hea}écujenﬂal Residential Residential

‘®,
PR Residential Residential Residential Residential
& Luo
SOUTH Hesldentallﬁ Residential Residential Residential
Residential Residential Residential
EAST
5 %,
WEST Residential 0 w Residential Residential
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Viil. OWNER/APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

'We do hereby swear/affirm that I/iwe am/are the owner(s)/co-applicant(s) of the entire property referenced in this
application or am/are co-owner(s) of a portion of the subject property and are making this application jointly with all
other owners. 1/We certify that the above statements or showings made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are
true to the best of mylour knowledge and belief. Further, l/we understand that this application, attachments and fee
become part of the official record of the Planning & Zoning Department of Wellington and the fee is not refundable.
'We understand that any knowingly false information given by mefus will result in the denial, revocation or
administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. I/'We further acknowledge that additional information may be
required by Wellington in order to process this application,

'We further consent to Wellington publishing, copying or reproducing any copyrighted document for any third party
submitted as part of this application.

IWe, the aforementioned owner(s) do hereby give consent o (AgentRepresentatives Name)
NA to act on myfour behalf to submit this application, all required material and
documents, and attend and represent me/us at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the request(s) and
property l/we own described in the attached application. Furthermore, as owner(s) of the subject property, l’'we hereby
give consent to the party designated above to agree to all terms and/or conditions that may arise as part of the approval
of this application for the proposed use. liwe understand and agree that I/we are bound by any such terms and/or
conditions that may be required as part of the approval of this application and any such terms and/or conditions are
not subject to or contingent upon any other agreements between the co-owners/co-applicants. Failure or refusal of
the co-owners/co-applicants to cooperate in satisfying any terms and/or conditions of approval shall not relieve the
parties from compliance with same and may result in a revocation of the approvals given for the proposed use.

"'We, the aforementioned co-owner(s)/co-applicant(s) do hereby hold harmless Wellington and its agents, employees,
elected officials, advisory board members, affiliates, their respective officers, directors, and representatives from and
against all liabilities, damages, claims, suits, matters, causes of action, costs, fees, and expenses whatsoever
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs at any trial and appellate levels) arising out of or in connection
with the failure of the co-owner(s)/co-applica rms and/or conditions that may arise as part of the
approval of this application for the

Signature(s) of Owner(s):
Print Name(s):

cre 42@.«?4

NOTARY

EOR INDIVIDUALS:
STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [] physical presence or [] online notarization,
this ____ dayof , 20 by [insert status],
[0 who is personally known to me or L] who has produced as identficaion Drivers License #
or (other identification) (describe)

My Commission Expires:

(Signature of Notary)
(NOTARY'S SEAL OR STAMP)

(Name — Must be typed, printed, or stamped)
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FOR CORPORATE ENTITIES:
STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [] physical presence or [] online notarization,
this ______ day of , 20 by as
(INSERT TITLE), of [INSERT NAME OF
ENTITY - le: corporation, limited liability company, efc.), (insert status ie; a corporation existing under the laws of the
Stateof ________ ), [[J whois personally known to me or [] who has produced as identification Driver's License #
or (other identification) (describe)

My Commission Expires:

(Signature of Notary)

(NOTARY'S SEAL OR STAMP)

(Name — Must be typed, printed, or stamped)
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IX. AGENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IWe do hereby swear/affirm that |/'we am/are the ageni{s) for the property referenced in this application.

|/We certify that the above statements or showings made in any paper or plans submitted herewith are true to the best
of myfour knowledge and belief. Further, l/we understand that this application, attachments and fee become part of
the official record of the Planning & Zoning Department of Wellington and the fee is not refundable. /\We understand
that any knowingly false information given by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of
the application or permit. I'We further acknowledge that additional information may be required by Wellington in order
to process this application.

IWe further consent to Wellington to publish, copy or reproduce any copyrighted document for any third party submitted
as part of this application

Signature(s) of Agent(s):
Print Name(s): Cory Daniels

NOTARY

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence or [] online notarization,
this day of , 20 by [insert status],
[0 who is personally known to me or |] who has produced as identification Drivers License #
or (other identification) (describe) ,

My Commission Expires:

(Signature of Notary)
(NOTARY'S SEAL OR STAMP)

(Name — Must be typed, printed, or stamped)
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PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

bl--\.lll ‘\||1..:Il| i 1mmmmﬂ:ulm
I l 1_[ N(\.IT(.)I\U Fhﬂ‘:"i-?ﬂd‘z:..::im.m.‘::

AFFIDAVIT/CHECKLIST FOR MINIMUM DESIGN AND MATERIAL STANDARDS FOR SINGLEFAMILY, TWO
FAMILY/MULTI-FAMILY AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS IN THE WELLINGTON

Pursuant to the Land Development Regulations (LDR), Wellington has adopted minimum design and material
standards for all lots. Building permit applications for principal and accessory structures must include this
affidavitichecklist prior to mmpmwwm':mmmmmmm Division. In the
corresponding box, please check to indicate compliance or put the letters “NA” if not applicable to the permit

Fance DesignMaterial: 2Aeod’s/s fow s tz#7 _ Fence Color: #5063/ Fence Hesght:

D Read and review Section 6.4.1.A.5 of the LDR to understand the requirements of installing and maintaining fences, walls,
and hedges. Must complete the Fence/\Wall Permit Checklist.

Awning Material: Awning Calor: installed as required in Section
6.4.1.A2 of the LDR.
Screen Enclosure Screen Color: Superstructure Color: installed as required in Section
6.42.A.7 of the LDR.

D Storm shutters, storm panels, and storm rollups meet the design standards contained in Section 6.4.1.A.1 of the LDR.

DﬁﬂrmﬂwlmmmiuﬂimmvﬂMlmmﬂhhwm-ﬂwﬁﬂh
Section 6.4.1.A.9 of the LDR.

DEﬂktthﬂhlﬂuhnlrdllndWlwlhirﬂﬂdinm%hdwmmﬂﬂHthnﬁmﬁ.tzﬂ4
of the LDR.

[ ] Docks shall be constructed in compiance within the design standards contained in Section 6.4.1.4.3 of the LDR
[] Tennis courts shail be constructed in compliance with the design standards In Section 6.4.1.A.12 of the LDR

Dsudsmﬂ be installed, constructer, and screened from view from adjoining properties and asbutting right-of-ways in
compliance with the design standards contained In Section 6.4.2. A6 of the LDR.

AFFIDAVIT OF

Weliington will issue a building permit provided that the structure meets the above stipulated requirements and other
requirements set forth in the ordinances and regulations promulgated by Wellington. The issuance of a permit shall not be
construed to mean that the project is in conformance with any specific deed restrictions or restrictive covenants that
may be applicable to the property. Wellington will not consult private Homeowners Assoclations prior to issuing a
permit. The applicant, and not Wedington, is responsible for determining whether any private deed restrictions exist and whether
the project in conformance with such restrictions. | have read and understand the above regulations and do hereby covenant
and agree that the plans submitted conform to these requirements and construction will proceed according 1o the aforesaid
stipulations. | further understand that any violation of the stipulations may result in a permit denial, a stop work order
being issued, or code enforcement action being initiated.

Owner Name: ﬁ Y e ezr iay. G- ISTIF O

Property Address: ﬂzéfﬂﬂﬂ(A% £74_ PermitNo.:
o A’(ﬂkjﬁh;ﬁ{ I3y

Applicant/Owner Signature: nau:/ %//‘? <
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Wellinglon, FLORIDA 33414
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 10, Biock 3 PINEWOOD OF WELLINGTON o ing 1o ihe piat
therect, as recorded In Piat Book 31 D ot e Peoiie
Records of PALM BEACH County. It "

Community Numibser: 120192

Fanek 0100 Suffix: B

Index Dabe: 4/2/1992 FLRM. Dole:  10/15/82
Flood Ione B

Fleld Worlc: #/20/2008Completed:

Ravislan Mstory: frev.1 $/28/3008) (rev0 9/23/2008)
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PLD809.0v76

SoundanSuvey ___SURVEY #1000 0976
14304 Doubioaee Cucte

Wellinglon, PLORIDA 33414
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n 1
mdl;euuhd Mlﬂm m&

Community Number 120192

Panet: 0100 Sulfbx B

Index Date: 4/2/1992 FLRM. Dabe:  10/15/82 ARTIHED TO: LY R o P
Aood Ione & 0. AMD GIMA P :
n.uigdnm mlllllll.“ lel P
Revison Moy (ov.) 9/24/2608) (rov.8 %/23/2008) A. - FI. LAUDERDALS : CHICAGO TITLE






CFN 20210408467

OR BK 32835 PG 1310
RECORDED 0DR/01/2021 12:53:23
Paim Beach County, Florida

AMT 10.00
DEED DOC 0.7T0
This instrumsat was preparsd by sl Joseph Abruzzo
1t - — Clerk
g com.esa Pg 1318; (1Pgs)
08 B, Bive, #1800
FL Lauderdale, FL 33301

Parcel ID Mo, T1-41-43-33-01-043-0100

THIS INDENTURE, made this "md%mﬂ.mmn,mm.-mmm
GRANTOR®), and COREY DANIELS, Trusiee of the DANIELS Declaration of Trust dated¢y (27721 (the GRANTEE"),
"GRANTOR" and "GRANTEE" are used for singular or plural, as comext requires,

Grantee's addreas: 13264 Doubletree Circle, Weliington. FL 33414

mm.mnmmn.mmdm:mdhﬂmnm Dollars, and other good and valuable
WMDﬁhGMTﬂﬂ.mmeh ﬂw.mm.mmﬂwﬂbhﬂm.
and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever, GRANTOR's one-half (1/2) interest in and to the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Paim Beach County, Florida:

The above property Is the homastead of GRANTOR.

Pursuant o Sec, B89.07(1) Fla. w.,mummimmmlwmm&m«q&mme—u
pm-mmmumm*wummrmtnmmwnmﬂhhmwm"mm
and manage the property.

N.B.  This nu.-.tmnmmmmmmnmmnuulm:wmmmmumr
mhmﬂwﬂun{mlwwhr‘muhhm«wﬂlﬂmﬁhﬂhm.Il'u
quﬂydhhmmm.HMMMMMM,Mhmdm.UMMwmm

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, GRANTOR has hereundo sst Grantor's hand lﬁl’_H’_-

WITNESSES AS TO ALL GRANTORS: i i
Print name of witness an line atiove 13264 Doubletree Circle

Waellington, FL 33414
A

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEAGH

The instrument was acknowledged before me mis T 2021, by COREY D. DANIELS, by
means of, presence of O online nolarization, or produced [ | driver's icense or | | ather

My commigsion !n’w,'?ﬂv,. A 8. Coln
: ﬁﬁf, Spenaigeinn # Gl 1658
= :s Expirs: anary 27, 2
;ﬁ';:.'.'f" Banced Sy doiap #rony

LAW OFFICES GREENSPOON MARDER LLP





A0 THE VILLAGE OF
LI NGTON n
Planning & Zoning
12300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Wellington, FL 33414
(561)791-4000

PART 2: ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

l

I GENERAL SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST |

All required documentation must be submitted online through the

. All files shall be named per the Electronic Naming Convention as outlined in tha S5
. Depending on the size and type of application, staff may require submission of the

electronic files be sent directly to the Development Review Manager as well as uploaded.

1.
.5

Completed application (Part 1) and completed checklist items in Part 2.

All warranty deeds including property control numbers or folio numbers and legal
descriptions of each property.

Justification statement.

Approved landscape plans, site plan and proposed floor plan(s). /919 }é; SEL £ A I‘uno%
P e be ol [Zue €1
Technical Deviation Justification Statement, if requesting &8 Technical Deviation for

signage.
Signage - All proposed signs with dimensions, colors, materials, location/orientation, etc.

Colors/Materials - Provide accurate color samplés and materials for all exterior
colors/materials.

Elevation/Architectural (renderings/details) - All elevations (north, south, east and west) of
all proposed on-site structures with all dimension, colors, details, materials, etc. A color
elevation/rendering and/or_photograph of the request shall be provided. The elevation
plans shall identify the proposed screening of all roof top mechanical equipment completely
screened from view a minimum of 200 feet away.

Site Amenities - Provide detail of all site amenities (dumpster enclosure, fence, bench,
trash receptacle, bike rack, lighting, etc.) with dimension, colors, materials, etc
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| Il. JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT |

The applicant shall provide a written Justification Statement to explain how the request conforms
to the following:

1. That the proposed request is consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies
of the Comprehensive Plan.

2. That the proposed request is not in conflict with any portion of Wellington's LDR and is
consistent with the purpose and intent of the LDR.

3. That the proposed request is compatible and consistent with existing uses and the zoning
of properties surrounding the subject site the proposed request is appropriate for the site
and surrounding area.

4. That the proposed request is consistent with Wellington neighborhood aesthetics.

L. TECHNICAL DEVIATION JUSTIFICATION |

Technical deviations (if requested) may be approved by the Architectural Review Board if the
following criteria have been satisfied:

1. Describe in detail the Technical Deviation.

2. No deviation may be granted which has the effect of permitting any sign which is
specifically prohibited by these regulations.

3. The deviation must enhance the aesthetic result of the overall sign program or mitigate a
unique feature of a user, structure, or location that warrants a technical deviation from the
code in the opinion of the ARB. A

4. Approval of the deviation must not negatively impact another tenant or building shown on
the Master Sign Plan.

5. The technical deviation must not cause any negative off-site impacts.
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We sent you safe versions of your files

		From

		postmaster@wellingtonfl.gov

		To

		Kelly Ferraiolo

		Recipients

		kferraiolo@wellingtonfl.gov



 	

 		

 	



We sent you safe copies of the attached files





If you want the originals, you can request them.



	

 	

Files

 	

Daniels Pool Fence Barrier .pdf (1.7 MB)

	

	

 	

Message Details



 	

From



"COREY DANIELS" <coreydaniels@att.net>



Subject



Daniels Pool Fence Barrier Seeking



Sent



06 Dec 2022 18:22



	

 	

Request Files	

	

 	

 	

 

 	

© 2015 - 2018 Mimecast Services Limited.

 	

	

                                                           




The existing dimensions of the Pool Barrier fence consist of 3 sides and 2
single gate openings on north and south sides:

-South side: 33-8" W x 48" H

-West side: 62’-9” W x 48" H

-North side: 27’-7 1/2” W x 48” H (north Side 110 feet from - Face Right
Way)

-North side gate: 48” x 36”
-South side Gate: 48” x 36"

-Gate railings: Wood cedar/Aluminum black/3/4 round pickets
-6 feet panel sections

-The fence posts consist of 4’x4” cedar post
-The fence/gate aluminum pickets spacing measures 4 inches spacing per
code

Framing - Two Rail Fence/Gate Structure:

-Wood 4”x 4” Posts (Vertical)
- Wood Horizontal Railing (Top and Bottom)

-The subject fence/ gate construction/frame is consistent with the ARB 2
rail picket fence construction.

Fence /| Gate Materials:

The Pool Barrier fence consists of a combination of both wood and
aluminum construction/material which is consistent ABR approved
Materials.

-All Wood Railing: Cedar

-Pickets: 36”- 3/4 round black aluminum Baluster Textured Matte



Fence /| Gate Colors:

Fence /Gate colors are consistent with ARB approved colors.

-Wood Railings: Behr stain product - Clear #400

-Aluminum Pickets: Black in color
-Solar Light Post Caps: Black in color

-Post Lighting: Black in color

Fence Lighting:

The fence lighting consists of black vinyl 4x4 post caps solar lighting and

black metal lighting. Metal post light sits every 3rd post 2 feet high from
ground level. All material and color (Black) are consistent with ABR
approved colors.

-Post Caps: Black Vinyl
-Post lighting: Black Aluminum

Fence Height:

The overall fence height (Top of Top rail to Ground) is 48" inches. An
adjustment is calling for 4" inches increase/adjustment in height due to the
climbable 45 inches height requirements. The current climbable height is
42 inches. Once the 4 inches adjustment is made, the overall fence
height will be 52" inches which is consistent with ABR Approved height of
4ft to 6ft height.

Description of Fence Location:

The Pool Barrier Fence is located 95% directly behind Owner's home
structure (west of the home structure). Southside of pool barrier sits 120
feet off property line shared by neighbor directly south of the subject fence
and separated by 8 feet Podocarpus hedge that runs the length of the
shared property line. The west side of subject fence sits 19 feet off shared



property line of the neighbor directly West of the subject fence and
separated by 50 feet tall Eurekas Palms that run the length of the shared
property line. The north side of the fence sits 110 ft from right of way
partial hidden from view: approximately 15 feet section visible from right of
way.



From:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Date:

COREY DANIELS

Kelly Ferraiolo

Corey

Justification Statement - Daniels Pool Barrier Fence
Wednesday, December 7, 2022 2:44:50 PM

This Message originated outside your organization.

Justification Statement:

1) Yes, the Proposed request is consistent with the purpose, goal,
objectives, and policies of the comprehensive plan.

2.) No, The Proposed request is not in conflict with any portion of
Wellington's LDR. Yes, the requested is consistent with the purpose
and intent of the LDR.

3.) The proposed request is compatible with existing uses (Permanent
Pool Barrier Fence). Yes, the subject site is appropriate for the site and
surrounding area. The subject Pool Barrier Fence serves to protect
from unauthorized use of pool by immediately surrounding the pool;
less fence exposure than the full yard fence (smaller immediate area).
95% of the subject fence is tucked away from view - immediately
behind the owner’s home (surrounded by 8 feet and 50 feet hedges);
The other 5% is tucked away 110 feet from the right of way shadowed
by 4 feet landscape hills in yard and 50 feet hedges that partially hide
that certain north side. The subject fence is aesthetically pleasing and
does not detract from the surrounding area. The subject fence has
been constructed for over 2 years and has received compliments from
neighbors (so they never knew there was a fence behind home).

4.) Yes, the proposed request is consistent with Wellington's
neighborhood aesthetics. The subject fence is aesthetically pleasing
and does not detract from the surrounding area. The subject fence has
been constructed for over 2 years and has received compliments from
neighbors (so they never knew there was a fence behind home). The
subject fence does possess approved material (Wood and Aluminum),
Colors (Clear cedar wood stain and black round Baluster/pickets), and
overall height measure is 48 inches which is lower than the allowed 6
feet. The immediate neighbors liked that the owner did not enclose
entire property off from the neighborhood.
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